PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2920950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VTRAX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	03/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHARLES T MATTHEWS
Street Address:	3476 RIVER BIRCH LOOP
City:	JEFFERSON
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30549
Name:	JOHN M DOMJANCIC
Name: Street Address:	JOHN M DOMJANCIC 2127 HAWTHORNE ROAD
Street Address:	2127 HAWTHORNE ROAD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6865268

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)873-8675

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-873-8674
Email: patents@agg.com

Correspondent Name: R. STEVAN COURSEY, ESQ.

Address Line 1: ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP

Address Line 2: 171 17TH STREET N.W., SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30363

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22151.14
NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. STEVAN COURSEY	
SIGNATURE: /R. Stevan Coursey/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2014

Total Attachments: 7

REEL: 033218 FRAME: 0278

PATENT -

source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page1.tif	
source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page2.tif	
source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page3.tif	
source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page4.tif	
source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page5.tif	
source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page6.tif	
source=U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 033218 FRAME: 0279



IT IS ORDERED as set forth below:

Date: March 17, 2014

May Grace Bill

Mary Grace Diehl
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

IN KE:) CASE NO. 10-96519-mgd
CHARLES TERRANCE MATTHEWS)
AND ROBERTALYNN MATTHEWS,) CHAPTER 7
Debtors.	<u> </u>
S. GREGORY HAYS, Chapter 7 Trustee for)
the Estate of Charles Terrance Matthews and	
Roberta Lynn Matthews,)
) Adv. Pro. No. 11-05473
Plaintiff.	
)
V,)
)
CHARLES TERRANCE MATTHEWS,)
VTRAX TECHNOLOGIES LICENSING,)
INC., VTRAX TECHNOLOGIES, INC,)
JOHN DOMIANCIC, AND ROBBINS)
GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP,)
Defendants.))

PATENT REEL: 033218 FRAME: 0280

CONSENT JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, S. Gregory Hays, Chapter 7 Trustee for the Estate of Charles T. Matthews and Roberta Lynn Matthews (the "Trustee"), together with Defendants vTRAX Technologies Licensing, Inc., a Florida corporation ("VTRAX FL"), and John Domjancic ("Mr. Domjancic") (collectively, the "Parties"), jointly submit this Consent Judgment to the Court for its consideration and approval. The Parties seek: (a) declaratory judgment that, as of the Petition Date (defined below), the Estate (defined below) and Mr. Domiancic, jointly owned the Patent (defined below); and (b) declaratory judgment that, as of the Petition Date, the Estate owned eighty percent (80%) of the Patent, and Mr. Domiancic owned the remaining twenty percent (20%) of the Patent. The Parties and Defendant, Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP f/k/a Coughlin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins, attorneys at law, Atlanta, Georgia ("Robbins Geller") have entered into that certain Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement dated November 4, 2013 (the "Agreement") in order to resolve this adversary proceeding, including all of their respective claims and contentions with respect to the Patent and the ownership percentages of the Patent, and it appears to the Court that the Agreement resolves all issues between the Parties and Robbins Geller and should be made the Order and Judgment of this Court. For the purposes of the Agreement, Robbins Geller has agreed not to contest the entry of this Consent Judgment. Nothing in this Consent Judgment should be construed as an admission of any wrong-doing of any kind by any of the Parties or Robbins Geller, and any and all defenses to any subsequent action concerning the subject matter hereof are expressly reserved. Defendant, Charles T. Matthews ("Debtor") Debtor is not a party to the Agreement. However, in his Answer to the complaint in this adversary proceeding [Adv. Pro. Docket No. 5] (the "Answer"), Debtor admitted that he owns 80% of the Patent and requested that this Court

enter a judgment declaring that ownership of the Patent vested in Matthews 80% and Mr. Domjancic 20%, and that Debtor's interest in the Patent was property of the Estate. On November 4, 2013, the Trustee filed a motion seeking Court approval of the Agreement pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 [Docket No. 131] (the "Settlement Motion"), and after holding a hearing on the Settlement Motion on February 25, 2014, the Court entered an Order approving the Settlement Motion [Docket No. 168] (the "Settlement Order"). Accordingly, for good cause shown, based on the entire record in the above-captioned bankruptcy case, including Debtor's admissions in the Answer related to the ownership of the Patent and the entry of the Settlement Order, based on the dissolution of vTRAX GA (defined below), and based on the consent or lack of opposition of the Parties and Robbins Geller, it is hereby

FOUND and DETERMINED that:

- A. As of February 10, 2010, the Patent was owned by vTRAX Technologies, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("vTRAX GA");
- B. On February 9, 2010, Defendant, vTRAX GA filed its Article of Dissolution dated February 5, 2010, and on February 10, 2010, vTRAX GA was dissolved by the Secretary of State of Georgia (the "<u>Dissolution</u>"), and vTRAX GA had no ownership interest in the Patent after the Dissolution;
- C. As a result of the Dissolution of vTRAX GA, on February 10, 2010, pursuant to the Plan of Dissolution filed with the Georgia Secretary of State by VTRAX GA and applicable law, the Patent reverted back to the shareholders of vTRAX GA, Debtor and Defendant, Mr. Domjancic, proportionate to their respective ownership interests in vTRAX GA;
- D. On December 6, 2010, (the "Petition Date"), Debtor and his wife, Roberta Matthews, filed a joint petition under Chapter 7 of Title 11 of the United States Code

(the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia (the "Court"), Case No. 10-96519-mgd (the "Bankruptcy Case"); and

E. On December 30, 2010, the Trustee was appointed as Interim Trustee in the Bankruptcy Case, and on January 18, 2011, at the conclusion of the meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 341(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Trustee became the permanent Trustee in the Bankruptcy Case.

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record in this Bankruptcy Case, including the entry of the Settlement Order and the admissions of Debtor in his Answer related to the ownership of the Patent, and based on the agreement or lack of opposition of the Parties and Robbins Geller, as reflected by their signatures affixed to this Consent Judgment, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

- Any right, title, or interest that Debtor had or held in the Patent, as of the Petition Date, is
 the property of Debtor's bankruptcy estate (the "Estate") pursuant to Section 541 of the
 Bankruptcy Code;
- 2. The "Patent" shall mean that certain patent issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office for dynamic, real-time call tracking for web-based customer management to Debtor and Mr. Domjancic, jointly, which patent was numbered 6,865,268, including all of the associated right to sue and collect damages for all past, present, or future infringement of such patent;
- As of the Petition Date, the Patent was jointly owned by the Estate and Defendant,
 Mr. Domjancic;
- As of the Petition Date, the Estate owned eighty percent (80%) of the Patent, and
 Mr. Domjancic owned the remaining twenty percent (20%) of the Patent;

- 5. The assignment from vTRAX GA to vTRAX FL related to the Patent, which was recorded on September 16, 2010, at Reel/Frame: 025000/0160 in the assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office is null and void and of no force and effect pursuant to the Agreement and this Court's Settlement Order; and
- 6. The Trustee is authorized to proceed with the terms of the Agreement, and the Parties and Robbins Geller shall cooperate with the Trustee in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

[END OF DOCUMENT]

Prepared, presented, and consented to by:

ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY, LLP

By:

<u>/s/Sean C. Kulka</u>
Sean C. Kulka, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 648919
171 17th Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30363
(404) 873-8682
Sean kulka@agg.com

Attorneys for the Trustee

-and-

No opposition by:

/s/ John T. Sanders, IV
John T. Sanders, IV, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 625705
(by Sean C. Kulka with express permission given March 13, 2014)
1500 Candler Building
127 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 873-3880
jsanders@swlawfirm.com

Case 11-05473-mgd Doc 46 Filed 03/18/14 Entered 03/18/14 10:03:56 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 7

Counsel for Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP

-and

Consented to by:

/s/ Herbert C. Broadfoot, II
Herbert C. Broadfoot, II
Georgia Bar No. 083750
(by Sean C. Kulka with express permission given March 13, 2014)
Ragsdale, Beals, Seigler, et al.
2400 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303
broadfoot@rbspg.com

-and-

Consented to by:

/s/ John Domjancic
vTRAX Technologies Licensing, Inc.
By John Domjancic
Its: President
(by Sean C. Kulka with express
permission given March 13, 2014)

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Neil C. Gordon Arnall Golden Gregory, LLP 171 17th Street Suite 2100 Atlanta, GA 30363

Robert B. Campos Lamberth, Cifelli, Stokes, Ellis & Nason Suite 550 3343 Peachtree Road, NE Atlanta, GA 30326-1009

Herbert C. Broadfoot, II Ragsdale, Beals, Seigler, et al. 2400 International Tower 229 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, GA 30303

Stephen B. Davis Law Office of Stephen B. Davis 11539 Park Woods Circle Suite 304 Alpharetta, GA 30005 (404) 202-7777 Phone (404) 829-2396 Fax

John T. Sanders, IV Scroggins & Williamson 1500 Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta. GA 30303

Office of the United States Trustee Room 362, U.S. Courthouse 75 Spring Street, S.W. Atlanta, Georgia 30303